

PBS 45 & 49

Northeastern Educational Television of Ohio, Inc.

> 1750 Campus Center Drive

P. O. Box 5191

Kent, Ohio

44240-5191

Phone 330.677.4549

Fax 330.678.0688

E-mail questions@wneo.org

Web Site www.pbs4549.org

press release

Contact: Diane Steinert steinert@wneo.org 330-677-4549

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Tour the "New" Akron Art Museum With PBS 45 & 49

KENT, Ohio — Aug. 20, 2007 — The paintings are hung, inaugural gala is a memory, the ribbon has been cut and the media frenzy has quieted. Now is your chance to take a personal tour of the renovated Akron Art Museum. PBS 45 & 49 presents **Defying Gravity** — **Akron's New Art Museum: A NewsNight Akron Special Edition** on Sunday, Aug. 26 at 6:30 p.m. The program repeats on Thursday, Aug. 30 at 2 p.m. and Friday, Aug. 31 at 9 p.m.

Join **NewsNight Akron**'s Jody Miller for this update about the Akron Art Museum and its award-winning new building, designed by the renowned Viennese architecture firm Coop Himmelb(l)au. The museum opened to the public on July 17, 2007.

Miller tours the museum with Mitchell Kahan, museum director and chief executive officer, and Barbara Tannenbaum, director of curatorial affairs. Her guides explain the "gravity-defying" features of the Beatrice Knapp McDowell Grand Lobby and the quiet serenity of the renovated galleries in the 1899 building and its display of art from 1850 to 1950. Then viewers can see the collection galleries and special exhibition galleries, which showcase the remarkable works — paintings, sculpture, photography, prints and drawings — in a collection that spans three centuries.

Kahan and Tannenbaum talk about the convergence of the two buildings, the museum's place in the fabric of the greater Akron community and the plans and programs for the future of the "new" Akron Art Museum.

Two past **NewsNight Akron** specials that featured the museum's renovation progress can be viewed online at www.pbs4549.org by selecting the "on demand" link.

About PBS 45 & 49

PBS 45 & 49 is owned and operated by Northeastern Educational Television of Ohio, Inc., a private, nonprofit corporation and consortium of Kent State University, The University of Akron and Youngstown State University. A trusted community resource, PBS 45 & 49 uses the power of commercial-free television and related services to enrich the lives of people through high-quality programming and educational services that teach, illuminate and inspire. The only broadcast television service that reaches all of northeast Ohio, PBS 45 & 49 is available to 1.8 million households and 4.6 million people in the Cleveland and Youngstown designated market areas. In an average week, over 500,000 households tune in. Through funding from eTech Ohio, the organization provides K-12 educational technology training and instructional television programming to 21,500 educators and 257,400 students in eight Ohio counties. For more information about PBS 45 & 49, visit www.pbs4549.org or call 1-800-554-4549.